RELC 3006: Augustine's City of God

Instructor: Charles Mathewes (Gibson 235, ctm9d@virginia.edu)
Place and Time: Tuesdays and Thursdays, 12:30-1:45, Gibson 142
"Scripture and tradition require to be read in a way that brings out their strangeness, their non-obvious and non-contemporary qualities, in order that they may be read both freshly and truthfully from one generation to another.  They need to be made more difficult before we can accurately grasp their simplicities.  Otherwise, we read with eyes not our own and think them through with minds not our own; the 'deposit of faith' does not really come into contact with ourselves."  Rowan Williams, Arius: Heresy and Tradition, p. 236

Description:  A seminar (lecture and discussion) that will read, slowly, the entire City of God, using that work and several other small texts (particularly some of Augustine’s letters and sermons) to attempt to understand that work's argument, paying attention to the various audiences to which it was addressed, and (so far as we can tell) Augustine's larger vision. Our aim is to begin to understand Augustine's views, as expressed in City of God, in a serious historical, philosophical, and theological manner.
Goals: Simple, really: to read and begin to understand, Augustine’s The City of God.  This entails:
grasping something of the architectonics and the detail of City of God; 
deepening one's understanding of the thought of Augustine, to enrich one's understanding of the challenges he faced and the ways he tried (sometimes successfully, sometimes not so much) to address and resolve those challenges; 
thinking about the world of Late Antiquity, and about how Augustine's context, various audiences, and multiple challenges provoked different styles of theological reflection which shaped the content of such reflection;
considering the fundamental philosophical and theological questions that this work addresses, not least the challenges of writing theologically and philosophically normative works in an environment not straightforwardly hospitable to such works.
I will try to address each of these facets of our task, in each of the class sessions.
Requirements: Reading and reflecting on the works assigned, both primary and (where possible) secondary sources; 
1. Midterm and final, both take-home essays, which you will have roughly a week to complete.  Midterm will be 1500 words, Final will be 2500 words.  There will be set questions.

2. Each student will write a secondary review paper once in the semester, approximately 500-word summary, of 3-5 secondary essays on topics relevant to that week, uploaded to the Collab page by 12:01 AM Thursday, EST, of the week it is due (that is, basically by midnight Wednesday).
3. Each student will participate in a class commentary – basic structure of book, identify most important themes.  You’ll sign up for these on the Thursday of the first week of class.
Your Final grade will be composed in the following way: 20 % midterm grade, 40 % final grade, 10 % class participation grade, 10% secondary review grade, 20 % commentary contributions grade (of which 10% will be assessed by your peers, and 10% by me).

Schedule of Topics and Readings
I. Introduction (Prologue, Bk 1) 
Tues Aug 25 Introduction Lecture
Thur Aug 27 Lecture on Book 1, “the Fact of Suffering” (recommended: Ep. 136 and 138, Sermon on “The Sack of Rome” (all PDF))
II. The Sack and the Worldly Pursuit of Happiness and Justice (Bks I-IV)
Tues Sept 1 Lecture
Thur Sept 3 Discussion (of Books I-IV) 
III. Sept 8-10 No class: I am away
IV. Splendid Vices (Bk V) 
Tues Sept 15
Thur Sept 17 Discussion
V.  Public Religion in Imperial Rome (Bks VI-VII) 

Tues Sept 22
Thur Sept 24 Discussion 
V.  Enlightened Elite Religion (Bks VIII-X) 

Tues Sept 29 (recommended: Ep. 137) 
Thur Oct 1 Discussion; Distribute Midterm 
VI. Overview of Books I-X 
Tues Oct 6 NO CLASS--READING DAY
Thur Oct 8 Lecture: Overview of Books 1-10 
VII. Beginnings (Again): Metaphysics of Creation and Evil (Bks XI-XII) 

Tues Oct 13  Lecture Midterm due
Thur Oct 15 Discussion
VIII. Augustine and the Zombies: How, in Adam's Fall, We Sinned All (Bk XIII)

Tues Oct 20 Lecture
Thur Oct 22 Discussion
IX. The Two Loves (Bk XIV) 

Tues Oct 27 Lecture
Thur Oct 29 Discussion
X. History: One Damned thing After Another (Bks XV-XVII) 

Tues Nov 3 Lecture
Thur Nov 5 Discussion
XI. The Two Cities Recapitulated (Book XVIII) 

Tues Nov 10 Lecture
Thur Nov 12 Discussion
XII. Life in the Two Cities today (Bk XIX) 

Tues Nov 17 Lecture (recommended: Serm. 13)
Thur Nov 19 Discussion
Tues Nov 24 EXTRA CLASS

Nov 25-29  Thanksgiving recess
XIII. Hell, Heaven, and the End (Bks XX-XXII)
Tues Dec 1 Lecture (recommended: Serm. 362)
Thur Dec 3 Discussion

XIV. Conclusion: A Lost Future?
Tues Dec 8 Lecture
Final deadline Monday, December 14 (brief extensions considered)
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